the requirement for interest income on plan assets to be computed by applying the discount rate used to measure the
plan obligation, as opposed to applying management’s best estimate of the expected long-term rate of return on plan
assets. The amendments to IAS 19 also require that the unvested portion of past service costs and credits, resulting
from plan amendments, be recognized in net profit and loss at the time the plan amendments occur. Finally, the cost
of managing plan assets is to be recorded against the actual return on assets and, consequently, in other
comprehensive income or loss; other administrative costs are to be recorded in net profit or loss.

These amendments were applied retrospectively to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. As such,
the comparative information presented as at, and for the year ended, December 31, 2012, has been restated, and the
comparative information presented as at January 1, 2012, has been derived from the consolidated financial statements
as at, and for the year ended, December 31, 2011.

 The impact of these amendments on the comparative figures was as follows:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the 13 weeks ended September 29, 2012 As previously
reported

Amended
IAS 19 effects

Restated

Employee benefits $ 283 $ 70 $ 353
Tax expense (income) (25)  (17) (42)

Net loss $ (50) $ (53) $ (103)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans $ (1,261) $ 68 $ (1,193)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 317  (17) 300

Other comprehensive loss $ (938) $ 51 $ (887)

Comprehensive loss $ (988) $ (2) $ (990)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the 39 weeks ended September 29, 2012 As previously
reported

Amended
IAS 19 effects

Restated

Employee benefits $ 876 $ 210 $ 1,086
Tax expense (income) (27)  (52) (79)

Net loss $ (61) $ (158) $ (219)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans $ (2,273) $ 204 $ (2,069)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 568  (51) 517

Other comprehensive loss $ (1,695) $ 153 $ (1,542)

Comprehensive loss $ (1,756) $ (5) $ (1,761)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2012 As previously
reported

Amended
IAS 19 effects

Restated

Deferred tax assets $ 1,819 $ (11) $ 1,808
Pension, other post-employment and other long-term benefit liabilities $ 7,052 $ (45) $ 7,007
Accumulated deficit $ (3,875) $ 35 $ (3,840)
Non-controlling interests $ 20 $ (1) $ 19

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

 Canada Post Corporation | 2013 Third Quarter Financial Report 37

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at January 1, 2012 Balance as at
December 31,

2011

Amended
IAS 19 effects

Restated

Deferred tax assets $ 1,472 $ (3) $ 1,469
Pension, other post-employment and other long-term benefit liabilities $ 5,719 $ (11) $ 5,708
Accumulated deficit $ (2,855) $ 9 $ (2,846)
Non-controlling interests $ 24 $ (1) $ 23

IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement” (IFRS 13)  IFRS 13 defines fair value, sets out in a single IFRS a framework to
measure fair value, and requires disclosure regarding fair value measurements. This standard was applied prospectively
beginning January 1, 2013. Upon adoption of IFRS 13, the fair value measurement basis of certain pension plan assets
moved from bid prices to close-of-market prices, the former being the required fair value basis for an asset under
IAS 39. Upon adoption, the pension, other post-employment and other long-term benefit liabilities and deferred tax